The ASU clarified and improved current guidance by providing criteria for determining whether a nonprofit
is receiving commensurate value in return for the resources transferred. The outcome of the analysis
determines whether the contract or grant constitutes either a contribution or an exchange transaction
accounted for under ASC 606. The guidance also provides a more robust framework for determining
whether a contribution is conditional or unconditional, and for distinguishing a donor-imposed condition
from a donor-imposed restriction.

The Association examined the effect of adopting ASC 606 and ASU 2018-08 on the financial statements in
conjunction with one another using the full retrospective method applied to all contracts not completed as
of October 1, 2020. The effect was to segregate $264,994 received from non-exchange contracts previously
reported in gross sales revenue and reclassify the amount as contribution revenue in the statement of
activities for the year ended September 30, 2020. Additionally, $116,770 of contribution revenue was
reclassified as sales revenue for the year ended September 30, 2020.

Year ended September 30, 2020 As previously reported As restated

Without Donor

Restrictions Total
Without Donor

Restrictions Total
Sales $20,010,234 $20,010,234 $19,862,010 $19,862,010
Gross profit $  3,412,552 $  3,412,552 $  3,264,328 $  3,264,328
Increase (decrease) in net assets from operations $   (368,262) $   (368,262) $  (516,486) $  (516,486)
Other income (expenses)

Contributions and support $   135,843 $   140,142 $  284,067 $  288,366
Total non-operating income (expenses) $  1,764,232 $  1,686,781 $1,912,456 $1,835,005

Supplementary Information

Years Ended September 30, 2021

Paper

Abrasives /
Deck

Coverings

Low-Vision

Xerox &

Other

Printing
Services

Total

Sales:

General Services Administration $   - $1,126,885 $   - $ 3,745,152 $   - $ 4,872,037
 MAS and Ability One 102,304 1,068,787 - 7,391,643 - 8,562,734
 Commercial / NON-NIB 236,217 1,813,754 - 164,782 570,162 2,784,915
 Waste 599 - - 89,132 - 89,731
 Base Service Stores 112 - - 74,438 - 74,550
 Other - 18 633,791 8,212 - 642,021

 339,232 4,009,444 633,791 11,473,359 570,162 17,025,988

Cost of Sales:

 Beginning inventory 106,444 696,106 34,793 660,570 12,545 1,510,458
 Add: Purchase / transfer from
  other departments

69,116

2,238,526

386,093

5,980,518

192,815

8,867,068

 Less: Ending inventory (99,353) (1,038,108) (57,345) (1,070,236) (7,351) (2,272,393)

 Raw materials consumed 76,207 1,896,524 363,541 5,570,852 198,009 8,105,133
 Manufacturing costs 530,420 745,798 1,062,030 1,825,607 596,433 4,760,288

Cost of sales 606,627 2,642,322 1,425,571 7,396,459 794,442 12,865,421

Gross profit (loss) $(267,395) $1,367,122 $ (791,780) $ 4,076,900 $ (224,280) $ 4,160,567

Gross profit as a percent of sales NM 34.1% NM 35.5% NM 24.4%

NM - Not Meaningful

Louisiana Association for the Blind

Schedules of Sales and Cost of Sales

31

 September 30, 2020

Paper

Abrasives /
Deck

Coverings

Low-Vision

Xerox &

Other

Printing
Services

Total

 $   - $1,036,067 $   - $ 3,163,988 $   - $ 4,200,055
 162,926 968,800 - 6,786,031 - 7,917,757
 182,722 1,212,276 - 61,204 856,092 2,312,294
 - - - 99,215 - 99,215
 67 - - 89,144 - 89,211
 - 85 508,372 4,943 - 513,400

 345,715 3,217,228 508,372 10,204,525 856,092 15,131,932

 65,234 547,531 35,623 675,580 59,987 1,383,955

153,853

1,796,486

205,175

5,447,456

243,242

7,846,212
 (106,444) (696,106) (34,793) (660,570) (12,545) (1,510,458)

 112,643 1,647,911 206,005 5,462,466 290,684 7,719,709
 522,499 617,688 1,003,381 1,713,031 710,795 4,567,394

 635,142 2,265,599 1,209,386 7,175,497 1,001,479 12,287,103

 $(289,427) $  951,629 $ (701,014) $ 3,029,028 $ (145,387) $ 2,844,829

 NM 29.6% NM 29.7% NM 18.8%

Years Ended September 30, 2021
 BAFB

Base
Supply

BAFB
Base

Equipment

Fort Polk

SSSC

Total

Sales $1,157,749  $2,658,280 $1,574,088  $5,390,117

Cost of Sales:

 Beginning inventory 211,984 664,455 214,970 1,091,409
 Add: Purchase/transfer from
  other departments

931,474

1,977,565

1,234,751

4,143,790

 Less: Ending inventory (274,265) (510,306) (203,740) (988,311)

 Raw materials consumed 869,193 2,131,714 1,245,981 4,246,888
 Other costs 140,179 90,014 144,847 375,040

Cost of sales 1,009,372 2,221,728 1,390,828 4,621,928

Gross profit $   148,377 $  436,552 $  183,260 $  768,189

Gross profit as a percent of sales 12.8% 16.4% 11.6% 14.3%

Louisiana Association for the Blind

Schedules of Sales and Cost of Sales - Base Service Centers

32

 September 30, 2020
 BAFB

Base
Supply

BAFB
Base

Equipment

Fort Polk

SSSC

Total

 $1,001,566  $2,147,006 $1,581,507  $4,730,079

 260,558 535,160 269,400 1,065,118

805,644

2,040,603

1,145,292

3,991,539
 (211,984) (664,455) (214,970) (1,091,409)

 854,218 1,911,308 1,199,722 3,965,248
 118,462 92,426 134,443 345,331

 972,680 2,003,734 1,334,165 4,310,579

 $   28,886 $  143,272 $  247,342 $  419,500

 2.9% 6.7% 15.6% 8.9%

Louisiana Association for the Blind

Schedules of State Contracts

33

Year Ended September 30, 2021

Description of State Contract Appropriation Revenue Recognized Expenditures

2021 Appropriation $500,000 $403,236 $403,236
2022 Appropriation $500,000 84,060 84,060

Total  $487,296 $487,296

Year Ended September 30, 2020

Description of State Contract Appropriation Revenue Recognized Expenditures

2020 Appropriation $500,000 $408,327 $408,327
2021 Appropriation $500,000 96,764 96,764

Total  $505,091 $505,091